
 

 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 17th October, 2023 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

Council Chamber, Civic Centre 
 

 
 Members 

 
 Leader – Councillor Kaur  

Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health 
and Housing – Councillor Fielker 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Change – Councillor 
Letts 
Cabinet Member for Economic Development – Councillor 
Bogle  
Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport -
Councillor Keogh  
Cabinet Member for Children and Learning – Councillor 
Winning 
Cabinet Member for Communities and Leisure– 
Councillor Kataria  
Cabinet Member for Safer City – Councillor Renyard 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Director of Legal, Governance & HR 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

Key Decisions 
A Key Decision is an Executive D
[...]
NDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 19th September, 2023 attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   CHANGE IN CITY CENTRE PARKING CHARGING HOURS  (Pages 3 - 80) 

 
 To consider the report the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport seeking to 

a) change the City Centre Off Street Charging Hours to Monday to Sunday 8am to 
Midnight and the City Centre On Street Charging Hours to Monday to Sunday 8am to 
8pm and b) implement a change to parking tariffs in the period after 6pm as a 
consequence of these changes. 
 

9   RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO PROTECTING, PRESERVING & 
PROMOTING   THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  (Pages 81 - 96) 
 

 To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport detailing 



 

 

the Executive’s responses to the recommendations of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel into 
protecting, preserving and promoting the River Itchen in Southampton. 
 

10   FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE    (Pages 97 - 100) 
 

 To note the report of the Director of Corporate Services.  
 

11   EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC - EXEMPT PAPERS INCLUDED IN THE 
FOLLOWING ITEM     
 

 To move that in accordance with the Council’s Constitution, specifically the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules contained within the Constitution, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting in respect of any consideration of the exempt appendix in 
the following item. 
 
Appendix 6 is exempt from publication by virtue of category 3 of rule 10.4 of the 
council’s Access to Information Procedure Rules i.e., information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person. It is not in the public interest to 
disclose this information due to an ongoing commercial dispute which is subject to a 
protected alternative dispute resolution procedure. If the information was disclosed, 
then the council’s financial position would be available to other parties to the dispute 
and prejudice the council’s ability to achieve best value. 
 

12   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  (Pages 101 - 138) 
 

 To consider the report by the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change providing an 
update on the Medium Term Financial Strategy.  
 

Monday, 9 October 2023 Director – Legal, Governance and HR 
 
1    " 
2    " 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader 

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Kataria - Cabinet Member for Communities and Change 

Councillor Keogh - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 
Apologies: Councillor Renyard 

 
 

10. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved Councillor Quadir to replace Councillor Rayment as King Edwards 
School representative for the remainder of this Municipal year.   
 

11. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37989) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

(i) To note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 
1; and  

(ii) To accept the award of £1.084M Brownfield Land Release Fund 
capital grant as set out in paragraph 4. 

 
12. HOLCROFT HOUSE OPTIONS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37963) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and Housing, 
having taken into account the recommendations received from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee at the meeting held on 14th September 2023 (detailed below) 
and having received representations from Hayley Garner, Unite Branch Secretary, 
Chris Hodgson and Lisa Stead representatives of Holcroft residents and their families 
and a written statement from Tim Forester-Morgan, Dementia Specialist:  
 
Recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee:  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

 

- 10 - 
 

 
i) That, for the Cabinet meeting on 19 September, clarity is provided around the 

specific works that have been identified as being required that have 
necessitated the increase in both the costs of the project and the timescales 
involved. 

ii) That the questions raised by Unite relating to Holcroft House are circulated to 
the Committee.  

iii) That the Committee are provided with written clarification with regards to the 
suggestion that resources may have been transferred from the Holcroft 
House budget to support the maintenance of the Glen Lee building. 

iv) That the Committee are provided with an audit trail of the decision made by 
the Cabinet Member to halt the fire safety remediation works in January 
2023.  The audit trail should include the forum for the decision, and how the 
decision was made.   

 
Cabinet accepted and agreed action on all the recommendations from Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee listed above.   
 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To relocate residents to alternative permanent accommodation that is 

compliant with fire safety requirements and to close Holcroft House as a care 
home. 

(ii) Subject to the approval of (i) above, to delegate authority to the Executive 
Director Wellbeing & Housing, following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Adults, Health and Housing, to take all further and consequential 
actions to implement the recommendation. 

(iii) To note that a further report on the future of the property will be brought to 
Cabinet in due course. 

 
 

13. REFOCUSING MENTAL HEALTH SOCIAL WORK*  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 37987) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing, Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To end the current section 75 arrangement between the Council and 

Southern Health Foundation Trust (SHFT) on 31 March, 2024; and  
(ii) To authorise the Director of Governance, Legal and HR and Executive 

Director of Wellbeing and Housing to take all actions needed, including any 
employment matters, to give effect to this resolution. 

 
 

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: Change in City Centre Parking Charging Hours  

DATE OF DECISION: 17 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR KEOGH 

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT 

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Executive Director - Place 

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853 

 E-mail: Adam.Wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Service Manager – Parking & Itchen Bridge 

 Name:  Richard Alderson Tel: 023 8083 2725 

 E-mail: richard.alderson@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The Council has proposed introducing a single continuous parking charging period of 
8am to 8pm for City Centre On Street Locations and 8am to Midnight for City Centre 
Off Street Car Parks. The policy goal of the proposal is to further encourage the 
alternative travel modes by ensuring that City Centre car trips are managed at all times 
when there is parking demand for the benefits of an improved air quality and reduced 
congestion. This report sets out the response to the consultation on these proposals 
and recommends that the proposals are implemented in full with scope for a further 
consultation to be carried out in respect of the Zone 18 permit parking restrictions on 
Rockstone Place. The report also recommends that all future parking tariff proposals 
are delegated for a decision under the Officer Scheme of Delegation with due oversight 
by the administration. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To approve the implementation of a single continuous charging 
period within the City Centre On Street Pay and Display parking 
locations of Monday to Sunday 8am to 8pm 

 (ii) To approve the implementation of a single continuous charging 
period within the City Centre Off Street car parks of Monday to 
Sunday 8am to Midnight 

 (iii) To approve the effective amendment of the existing evening parking 
charges to the new proposed tariffs that would apply Monday to 
Sunday 8am to 8pm (On Street) and 8am to Midnight (Off Street) 

Page 3

Agenda Item 8



 (iv) To delegate authority to determine parking tariff charges to the 
Executive Director Place following consultation with the relevant 
Cabinet Member(s) 

 (v) To approve in principle the implementation of a single continuous 
charging period within the Pay and Display bays in Rockstone Place 
of Monday to Sunday 8am to 8pm but to defer implementation 
subject to further consultation on the Zone 18 permit parking hours 
of operation which run parallel to the Pay and Display restrictions 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To encourage drivers to consider alternative means of transport 

2. To manage parking demand during periods that are currently not covered by 
the charging hours 

3. To provide a single clear tariff structure to aid customer interpretation 

4. To enable future tariff changes to be carried out via the standard process 

5. To account for the Zone 18 permit parking restrictions in Rockstone Place 
which operate in parallel to the Pay and Display restrictions  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

6. To not implement a continuous on street and off street charging period as 
outlined. This would not address the aim of managing parking demand via the 
same tariffs to reflect the impacts of most car trips within the City. Some 
customers would continue to find the separate evening charge challenging to 
use/interpret, which can result in Penalty Charge Notices for these drivers. 

7. To continue a process of approving parking charges and charging periods via 
Cabinet which constitutes an inflexible approach for implementing new 
policies based around parking tariffs. 

8. To not account for the Zone 18 permit parking restrictions on Rockstone 
Place. While the Council has consulted on an effective change to the 
restrictions, officers recommend that Zone 18 residents should be consulted 
separately. This ensures that the views of residents living on Rockstone Place 
are taken into account. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

9. The Council has proposed amending the parking tariffs for City Centre 
locations by adopting a single continuous charging tariff structure that will 
apply 8am to 8pm (On Street) and 8am to Midnight (Off Street) for all days of 
the week. The existing charging structure for City Centre on street locations is 
Monday to Saturday 8am to 8pm with a separate evening tariff that applies 
6pm to 8pm, and Sundays/Bank Holidays 1pm to 6pm. The existing tariff 
structure for City Centre Off Street car parks is Monday to Saturday 8am to 
Midnight, with a separate evening tariff that applied 6pm to Midnight, and 
Sundays / Bank Holidays 12pm to 6pm. The existing and proposed changes 
are set out in Appendix 1 and 2. It is noted that the proposals also include 
changes to the tariffs themselves, but these are not in scope of the Cabinet 
report. 

 

10.  The aim of the 
[...]
t to a Cabinet decision. It is therefore 
recommended that Cabinet delegates all future amendments of parking tariffs 
and tariffs structures to the Executive Director - Place. This will provide a 
more flexible process for the amendment of parking tariffs going forward. 

 

15. The parking bays in Rockstone Place are both permit parking bays for Zone 
18 and Pay and Display Bays. While the Council has effectively consulted on 
changing the days and hours of operation of these bays, it did not specifically 
do so for permit parking restrictions. It is therefore recommended that the 
proposals for the pay and display aspect of the restriction is approved in 
principle subject to a further consultation on the Zone 18 permit parking 
restrictions. It is noted that permit holders would be largely unaffected by any 
change as the permits would continue to be valid during the extended 
charging periods. 

 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital/Revenue  

16. The impact on income has been based on applying proposed tariffs to 
average usage data on affected car parks to assess the likely changes to 
income. This has then been compared to current budget in 2023 and income 
assumptions from 2024/25 in the MTFS. The table 1 sets out the impact of  
the changes. 

 

Table 1 Expected increase in income resulting in budget amendment 

 2023/24 

Nov- March 

£M 

2024/25 

 

£M 

2025/26 

 

£M 

2026/27 

 

£M 

On Street (0.10) (0.20) (0.20) (0.20) 

Page 6



Off Street (0.28) (0.68) (0.68) (0.68) 

Total Additional Income (0.38) (0.88) (0.88) (0.88) 

On Street Income Part 
of Ringfenced account 

0.10 0.20 0.20 0.20 

Net change to General 
Fund Budget 

(0.28) (0.68) (0.68) (0.68) 

The budgets will be amended on approval and income tracked through the 
year. The On Street account ringfenced account will be used to support the 
highways capital programme and improvements of a revenue nature. 

 

  

Property/Other 

17 None 

  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to u
[...]
Havant Legal Partnership  

Page 75

Agenda Item 8
Appendix 7

https://balfourbeatty.sharepoint.com/sites/2HNPSP/Project%20Documents/Traffic%20Management/Traffic%20Orders/1%20-%20Proposals/2%20-%20Instructed/23-027%20-%20P%26D%20Tariff%20Update/transport.southampton.gov.uk/TRO
https://balfourbeatty.sharepoint.com/sites/2HNPSP/Project%20Documents/Traffic%20Management/Traffic%20Orders/1%20-%20Proposals/2%20-%20Instructed/23-027%20-%20P%26D%20Tariff%20Update/transport.southampton.gov.uk/TRO


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

The public sector Equality Duty (Section 149 of the Equality Act) requires public 

bodies to have due regard to the need to eliminate discrimination, advance equality 

of opportunity, and foster good relations between different people carrying out their 

activities. 

The Equality Duty supports good decision making – it encourages public bodies to be 

more efficient and effective by understanding  how different people will be affected by 

their activities, so that their policies and services are appropriate and accessible to all 

and meet different people’s needs.  The Council’s Equality and Safety Impact 

Assessment (ESIA) includes an assessment of the community safety impact 

assessment to comply with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act and will enable 

the council to better understand the potential impact of the budget proposals and 

consider mitigating action.  

 
 
 

Name or Brief 
Description of 
Proposal 

Traffic Regulation Order to propose implementing a standard 
parking charging period of Monday to Sunday 8am to 8pm (on-
street) and Monday to Sunday 8am to Midnight (off-street), the 
implementation of increased on-street and off-street parking 
tariffs, the removal of 10 minute free charging periods (except 
from St. Marys Road and Compton Walk) and the changing of 
St. Marys Road P&D Bays to cars only  

Brief Service 
Profile 
(including 
number of 
customers) 

10,000 to 15,000 users per day 

Summary o
[...]
for 
general users, City Centre 
residents and nighttime 
economy workers 

Short stay parking tariff 
increases are moderate 
and are reflective of 
inflation. Long stay tariffs 
are reflective of tariffs in 
similar urban centres and 
in some cases, are still 
lower than those seen in 
City Centres with a similar 
retail/leisure offer. City 
Centre residents have 
access to discounted 
season tickets. Nighttime 
economy workers have 
access to Overnight 
Season Ticket 

Other 
Significant 
Impacts 

None N/A 

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET   

SUBJECT: RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO 
PROTECTING, PRESERVING & PROMOTING  

THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

DATE OF DECISION: 17 OCTOBER 2023  

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR EAMONN KEOGH  

CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT AND 
TRANSPORT  

 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director  Title Interim Executive Director of Growth  

 Name:  Adam Wilkinson Tel: 023 8254 5853  

 E-mail: Adam.wilkinson@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title Director, Environment 

 Name:  Ian Collins  Tel: 023 8083 2089  

 E-mail: Ian.collins@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report sets out the Executive’s responses to the recommendations of the Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel into protecting, preserving & promoting the River Itchen in Southampton. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) That the Cabinet approves the responses detailed in Appendix 1 for 
submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The Council constitution provides that the Executive should respond to 
Scrutiny inquiry recommendations.   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2. None 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3. In 2022/23 a Scrutiny Inquiry Panel was formed to identify opportunities to 
protect, preserve and promote the River Itchen in Southampton, In 
partnership with stakeholders. 

4. The objectives of the I
[...]
arise. 

Pete 
Boustred 

 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE FOR THE PERIOD 
TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2023 

DATE OF DECISION: 17 OCTOBER 2023 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CHANGE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

Executive Director Title: Executive Director Corporate Services 

 Name:  Mel Creighton Tel: 023 8083 3528 

 E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk 

Author: Title: Head of Financial Planning & Management 

 Name:  Steve Harrison Tel: 023 8083 4153 

 E-mail: Steve.Harrison@southampton.gov.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

At its meeting in July 2023 Cabinet requested that a short monthly monitoring 
statement be brought forward to compliment the more detailed quarterly monitoring 
reports. This is the second of those reports. providing a summary of the financial 
position of the council as at the end of September 2023.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet is recommended to: 

 i)  Note the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 1.   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  To ensure that Cabinet fulfils its responsibilities for the overall financial management of 
the council’s resources. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

2.  Not to provide a monthly update on the council’s financial position. This is not 
considered an appropriate course of action. 

DETAIL (including consultation carried out) 

3.  At its meeting in July 2023 Cabinet requested that a short monthly monitoring 
statement be brought forward to compliment the more detailed quarterly monitoring 
reports. This is the second of those reports providing a summary of the financial 
position of the council as at the end of September 2023. The detailed financial update 
report is provided at Appendix 1.  

4.  Due to the timing of the Cabinet meeting in November the financial position as at the 
end of October 2023 will not be available for tha
[...]
o remove 
the structural deficit.  

 

The July report reflected urgent work to understand the financial challenges faced and 
refresh the council’s financial strategy to address them.  It was recognised that the 
position needs urgent and responsible actions to reduce risks and place the council on 
a more sustainable financial footing.  The financial situation remains serious, with a 

Page 117

Agenda Item 12



  

great deal of local and national uncertainty impacting on forecasts. The council’s 
financial resilience is weakened by a low level of available reserves to address in-year 
overspends or other financial risks beyond existing budget provision. The Medium Term 
Financial Risk (MTFR) reserve, which is the main means to cover overspends and risks, 
is forecast to stand at £9.4M by the end of the financial year excluding any use to meet 
an in-year deficit.   

 

In July the in-year deficit forecast was reported as £20.9M (after cost control measures), 
and therefore exceeded the capacity of the MTFR reserve to cover it.  The latest update 
in this report is a forecast £14.1M overspend if the proposals brought forward are 
implemented in full and on time. This still leaves a significant gap, and urgent work must 
continue to address this and the considerable budget shortfall identified in future years, 
starting at £37.8M in 2024/25 and rising to £52.4M in 2026/27.  

 

The report in November that will begin to set out budget proposals for the next three 
years, will need to significantly reduce the gap over the three year period to 2026/27 to 
begin to ensure the council is financially sustainable.  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 General Fund – Revenue 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 i)  Notes the updated budget position, progress made on the financial strategy and MTFS 
forecast.  

 ii)  Approves the creation of a Transformation Reserve and an Organisational Redesign 
Reserve as set out in paragraphs 50 to 54. 

 iii)  Approves the creation of an Investment Risk Reserve as set out in paragraphs 55 to 58. 

 iv)  Approves the reintroduction of the Social Care Demand Risk Reserve as set out in 
paragraph 59 to 62. 

 

 

Housing Revenue Account 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 v)  Notes the update on the Housing Revenue Account business plan proposals set out in 
paragraphs 90 to 99 and Appendix 6. 

 vi)  Approves the in-year budget adjustments to the Housing Revenue Account capital 
programme detailed in paragraphs 82 to 89. 

 Capital Programme 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

 vii)  Notes the progress on reviewing the General Fund capital programme set out in paragraphs 
70 to 72. 

 viii) Notes the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund capital programme, as 
summarised in paragraph 72 and detailed in Appendix 5. 

   

Page 118



  

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The medium term financial strategy is a dynamic plan which requires regular review and update to 
ensure the council has clear oversight of its medium term financial position, therefore it is best 
practice to bring updates revising the assumptions and progress on the plan.   

2.  There is also a need to bring forward proposals to help address the budget shortfall identified for 
future years. 

3.  There is also a further update on the work that has been undertaken by the Chartered Institute of 

Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) on the financial position of the council, following the review 

of the robustness of forecasts   

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4.  An approach of failing to take actions in-year and implement the new Financial Strategy agreed in 
July by full council would lead to a large forecast overspend which would mean the council being 
financially unsustainable and the issuing of a S114 notice.  The council is also legally obliged to set 
a balanced budget for 2024/25, and the work reported below includes measures to help with that 
requirement.  

DETAIL (including consultatio
[...]
A Robustness of Forecast Review - Executive Summary 

2.  Changes to Budgetary Pressures 

3.  Cost Control Measures – Second Tranche 

4.  Cash Limited Budgets 

5.  Changes to the General Fund Capital Programme 

6.  HRA Business Plan Proposals 

 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. Second Tranche of Cost Control Measures - Summary Sheets (item by item) 

Equality Impact Assessment  

Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality Impact 
Assessment (EIA) to be carried out? 

No 

Privacy Impact Assessment 

Do the implications/subject of the report require a Privacy Impact 

Assessment (PIA) to be carried out?   

No 

Other Background Documents 

Equality Impact Assessment and Other Background documents available for 
inspection at: 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 
Information Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if applicable) 

 

1. The Revenue Budget 2023/24, Medium 
Term Financial Strategy and Capital 
Programme (Approved by council in 
February 2023) 

 

2. Medium Term Financial Strategy Update 
(Cabinet/Council July 2023) 

 

 

Page 136



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Southampton City Council 
 
 

Validating financial data behind revised MTFP and identifying  

potential budgetary scenarios   

Report Summary 

 

 

 

 

August 2023 

   

Page 137

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 1



 

Page 2 of 3    Commercial in confidence 
 

Southampton City Council commissioned this update to CIPFA’s work conducted earlier 

this year to review the financial management and the financial resilience of the Council. 

The work carried out in August sought to validate the figures in the Council’s revised MTFP 

by considering the robustness of the arrangements to forecast the financial position as at 

July including the estimates of growth pressures; the likelihood of sufficient savings being 

identified to balance the budget in 2023-24 and the extent of action needed to achieve 

f
[...]
f works

Children & Learning SEND Review (820) 820 0 Full phasing and programme to be presented to Council in February 2024

Children & Learning Childrens Services- Residential Unit (597) 597 0 Reprofiling of works

Children & Learning Childrens Services- Assessment Unit (190) 190 0 Reprofiling of works

Children & Learning Townhill Junior (390) 50 340 0 Reprofiling of works

Environment & Transport Safer Streets (231) 231 0 Rephase to enable a review of the schemes

Environment & Transport Local Transport Improvement Fund (MMW) (98) 98 0 Reprofiling of works

Environment & Transport Electric Vehicle Action Plan (42) 42 0 Reprofiling of works

Environment & Transport Future Transport Zone (465) 465 0 Reprofiling of works

Finance & Change CADS - Streetlighting (800) 800 0 Reprofiling of works

Rephase (5,149) 2861 1948 340

TOTAL (5,373) (560) 1948 340 (3,645)

P
age 151

A
genda Item

 12
A

ppendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Confidential

Page 153

Agenda Item 12
Appendix 6

by virtue of paragraph number 3 of the Council's Access to information Procedure Rules



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Change in City Centre parking charging hours
	Appendix 1 - Existing City Centre Parking Tariffs
	Appendix 2 - Proposed City Centre Parking Tariffs
	Appendix 3 - Sunday Charging Hours Benchmarking
	Appendix 4 - Summary of Objections and Officer Response
	Appendix 5 - Consultation Responses
	Appendix 6 - Public Notice On Street Proposals
	Appendix 7 - Public Notice Off Street Proposals
	Appendix 8 - ESIA

	9 RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO PROTECTING, PRESERVING & PROMOTING   THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON
	Appendix 1

	10 Financial Position Update
	Appendix

	12 Medium Term Financial Strategy Update
	Appendix 1: SCC CIFPFA Robustness of Forecast Review Summary
	Appendix 2: Changes to Budgetary Pressures
	Appendix 3 - Cost Control Measures - Second Tranche
	Appendix 4: Cash Limited

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 11 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 17 OCTOBER 2023 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Kaur - Leader  

Councillor Fielker - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Adults, Health and 
Housing 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Economic Development 

Councillor Keogh 
Councillor Letts 

- Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

- Cabinet Member for Finance and Change 

Councillor Renyard - Cabinet Member for Safer City 

Councillor Winning - Cabinet Member for Children and Learning 

 -  

 
Apologies: Councillor Kataria 

 
 

14. CHANGE IN CITY CENTRE PARKING CHARGING HOURS  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39037) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 
and the recommendations made by Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee at 
its meeting on 12th October 2023, as set out below: 

i) That, at the earliest opportunity, the Executive seeks to identify solutions that 
will help to mitigate the impact of the proposals on charitable and community 
organisations in the city; 

ii) That, at the earliest opportunity, the Executive invites Go South Coast to 
engage with faith communities and consider additional bus routes and 
increasing service frequency to enable modal shift to occur. 

 
Cabinet agreed the following: 

 
(i) To approve the implementation of a single continuous charging period within 

the City Centre On Street Pay and Display parking locations of Monday to 
Sunday 8am to 8pm; 

(ii) To approve the implementation of a single continuous charging period within 
the City Centre Off Street car parks of Monday to Sunday 8am to Midnight; 

(iii) To approve the effective amendment of the existing evening parking charges 
to the new proposed tariffs that would apply Monday to Sunday 8am to 8pm 
(On Street) and 8am to Midnight (Off Street); 

(iv) To delegate authority to determine parking tariff charges to the Executive 
Director Place following consultation with the relevant Cabinet Member(s); 
and 

(v) To approve in principle the implementation of a single continuous charging 
period within the Pay and Display bays in Rockstone Place of Monday to 



 

 

- 12 - 
 

Sunday 8am to 8pm but to defer implementation subject to further 
consultation on the Zone 18 permit parking hours of operation which run 
parallel to the Pay and Display restrictions.  

 
15. RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY INQUIRY INTO PROTECTING, PRESERVING & 

PROMOTING   THE RIVER ITCHEN IN SOUTHAMPTON  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39025) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport, 
Cabinet approved the responses detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

16. FINANCIAL POSITION UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39084) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Change, Cabinet 
noted the latest forecast financial position as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 

17. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 23/24 39082) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member Finance and Change, Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 
General Fund – Revenue 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

i) Notes the updated budget position, progress made on the financial 
strategy and MTFS forecast.  

ii) Approves the creation of a Transformation Reserve and an 
Organisational Redesign Reserve as set out in paragraphs 50 to 54. 

iii) Approves the creation of an Investment Risk Reserve as set out in 
paragraphs 55 to 58. 

iv) Approves the reintroduction of the Social Care Demand Risk Reserve 
as set out in paragraph 59 to 62. 
 

Housing Revenue Account 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

v) Notes the update on the Housing Revenue Account business plan 
proposals set out in paragraphs 90 to 99 and Appendix 6. 

vi) Approves the in-year budget adjustments to the Housing Revenue 
Account capital programme detailed in paragraphs 82 to 89. 

 
Capital Programme 
It is recommended that Cabinet: 

vii) Notes the progress on reviewing the General Fund capital programme 
set out in paragraphs 70 to 72. 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

viii) Notes the in-year budget adjustments to the General Fund capital 
programme, as summarised in paragraph 72 and detailed in Appendix 
5. 

  
  
 

 


